
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
THURSDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 MEMBERS 
 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  11 Members 

 
1.  Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Chair) 
2.  Cllr. Mansel Charles 
3.  Cllr. Terry Davies 
4.  Cllr. Ken Howell 
5.  Cllr. Carys Jones (Vice-Chair) 
6.  Cllr. Jean Lewis 
7.  Cllr. Denise Owen 
8.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips 
9.  Cllr. Russell Sparks 
10.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas  
11.  Cllr. Elwyn Williams  
12.  

 

LABOUR GROUP -  6 Members 
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper  
2.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue  
3.  Cllr. Nysia Evans  
4.  Cllr. Anthony Leyshon  
5.  Cllr. Edward Skinner  
6.  Cllr. Michael Thomas   
7.  

 

INDEPENDENT  GROUP -  3 Members INDEPENDENT GROUP - 6  Members 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen  
2.  Vacancy 

Vacancy 
 

UNAFFILIATED – 1 Member 
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins  
2.  

 

 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   
 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 34 
 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH MARCH 2023.  
35 - 36 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin
Carmarthenshire County Council

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a 
Chynaliadwyedd
Lle a Seilwaith

Report of the Head of Place 
and Sustainability 

Place and Infrastructure

27/04/2023

I’W BENDERFYNU
FOR DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 

 

  

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
27/04/2023 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 

PL/04946 
 

 
Proposed reinstatement of abandoned dwelling to include conversion 
of adjacent outbuilding into part of the dwelling and all associated 
works to include a modest side extension to link the two buildings at 
Blaenaufforest, Ffarmers, Llanwrda, SA19 8QH 
 

 
PL/05480 

 

 
Replacement of the existing temporary amenity block with a permanent 
structure at Pembrey Caravan Club, Factory Road, Pembrey, Burry 
Port, SA16 0EJ 
 

 
 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 
 

PL/04641 
 

 
Proposed part conversion of an agricultural building adjacent to the 
Farmhouse at Cilwr Uchaf to provide ancillary accommodation, 
together with all other associated works at Cilwr Uchaf, Talley, 
Llandeilo, SA19 7BQ 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/04946 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Proposed reinstatement of abandoned dwelling to include 
conversion of adjacent outbuilding into part of the dwelling and all 
associated works to include a modest side extension to link the two 
buildings 

 
Location 
 

Blaenaufforest, Ffarmers, Llanwrda, SA19 8QH 

 

Applicant(s) Paul Davies 

Agent Castle Architectural Designs Ltd - Matt Edwards 

Officer Kevin Phillips 

Ward Cilycwm 

 
Date of validation 
 

26/10/2022 

 
Committee Update 
 
This application was previously reported to the Planning Committee on 2 March 2023. A 
copy of the original committee report is reproduced below for Members information. The 
application was recommended for refusal by Officers for the reasons set out in the original 
report below.   
 
Following discussion, Members considered that what remained of the property was deemed 
capable of being utilised, was physically sound and only required remedial works and 
therefore was considered to comply with the requirements of Policy H8 Renovation of 
Derelict or Abandoned Dwellings of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan 2014. 
Members therefore were minded to permit the development subject to the imposition of 
conditions and the applicant providing a financial contribution towards affordable housing 
provision secured by way of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. Members were advised by 
Officers that discussions would need to take place with the applicant with regards the 
affordable housing contribution as no such discussions had taken place to date due to the 
recommendation for refusal
[...]
from the C2191 road to the west of 
the site, the track is also the route of the unclassified U4105 road, which runs in front of the 
dwelling to the South.  
 
 
 

Page 12

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/


 

 

Proposal  
 
The proposed development seeks reinstatement of the abandoned remains of a former 
dwelling into a new four bedroom dwelling to include a living room, home office/bedroom 
and an en suite bathroom at ground floor and Master bedroom, walk-in wardrobe and en 
suite bathroom a first floor, with the adjacent outbuilding proposed as part of the dwelling 
with a kitchen, dining room and family area, and a two storey side extension to link the two 
buildings, which includes two bedrooms each with an en suite bathroom at first floor and a 
large hallway, utility room, 2 toilets, plant room and storage cupboard at ground floor. The 
dwelling will be finished in stone and cement render with a natural or synthetic slate finish 
roof.  
  
The application is supported by a bat report that concludes that there are no bats at the 
ruined building and no bat licence is required, and a Structural Report that relays the works 
that are required to bring the existing ruined building to a condition that can be reinstated, 
which shall be discussed further in this report. 
 
Planning Site History 
 
PL/04289 - Proposed reinstatement of abandoned dwelling to include conversion of 
adjacent outbuilding into part of the dwelling and all associated works to include a modest 
side extension to link the two buildings. Refused 9 September 2022 
 
Planning Policy 
 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (Adopted December 2014) (‘the LDP’) 
  
Policy GP1 Sustainability and High Quality Design 
Policy H8 Renovation of Derelict or Abandoned Dwellings 
Policy H5 Adaptation and Re-use of Rural Buildings for Residential Use 
Policy EQ4 Biodiversity 
Policy EP1 Water Quality and Resources 
Policy TR2 Location of Development – Transport Considerations 
Policy TR3 Highwa
[...]
ture 
the subject of the application is not physically sound and substantially intact and requires 
more than a limited amount of structural remedial works to enable its renovation into a 
dwelling. The structure does not display sufficient original architectural detail (walls, roofs, 
apertures etc) to enable an accurate and faithful renovation to a dwelling that reflects its 
former prime state and condition. It is considered that the renovation of the structure would 
require more than a limited amount of structural remedial works to enable its renovation into 
a dwelling, which would be tantamount to the construction of a new dwelling in the 
countryside contrary to Development Plan policy. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/05480 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal Replacement of the existing temporary amenity block with a 
permanent structure. 

 
Location 
 

Pembrey Caravan Club, Factory Road, Pembrey, Burry Port, SA16 
0EJ 

 

Applicant(s) Carmarthen County Council - Jason Jones 

Agent  

Officer Paul Roberts 

Ward Pembrey 

 
Date of validation 
 

27/02/2023 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as Carmarthenshire County 
Council has a financial and land ownership interest. 
 
Site 
 
The application site consists of an existing amenity building located within the touring 
caravan and camping site in Pembrey Country Park. The building is located adjacent to the 
access into the caravan park and immediately to the north of the ‘Yr Orsaf’ café facility which 
serves the facility and wider Country Park. The amenity block has previously been granted 
planning permission on a temporary basis and consists of a number of timber clad storage 
containers that provide toilet, shower and washing facilities for the caravan park. The rear 
elevation is adjoined by a storage compound that is enclosed by metal fencing. 
 
Proposal  
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the replacement of the existing temporary 
amenity building with a new permanent purpose-built structure that will provide improved 
toilet and shower facilities for the caravan park. It will have a ‘U’ shaped layout being of a 
single storey design with a mono pitch roof. The elevations of the building will be clad with 
timber boarding similar to the existing structure, while the roof will consist of a metal sheeting 

Page 18



 

 

finish and have a number of solar panels and velux style windows that will provide electricity 
and natural light to the new facilities. The existing storage compound is to be retained to the 
rear of the new building and will be enclosed by new security fencing. 
  
The design incorporates external seating and landscaped areas to the front of the new 
building together with the provision of parking facilities for cyclists. 
  
The application has been accompanied by an ecological appraisal of the site which 
concludes that the building is of negligible bat roost potential and makes a number of 
recommendations with regard to its removal to safeguard against any unacceptable impact 
upon bats and nesting birds. 
 
Planning Site History 
 
The following previous applications have been received on the application site:- 
  
PL/00848      Variation of Condition 1 on S/36935 (Extend the time period for a further 36 
months) - Variation of Planning Condition Granted 07/01/2021 
 
S/36935       Variation of condition 1 and 2 on S/31876 (extend time period for a further 36 
months) - Variation of Planning Condition Granted 30/04/2018 
 
S/31876       Proposed siting of 2 no toilet and 2 no shower blocks in adapted steel 
containers on a newly laid 200mm reinforced 13m x 10m concrete slab. Proposed 
construction of a LPG compound - Full Planning Permission Granted 22/06/2015 
 
Planning Policy 
  
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (Adopted December 2014) (‘the LDP’)  
  
SP1
[...]
ments of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
  
Note 2 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).  
  
Note 3 
  
The Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) has identified that this project application 
requires a full SuDS Application because the proposed development has a construction 
area greater than 100m2. Therefore, the development, as required under Schedule 3 of the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010, must implement SuDS infrastructure in 
accordance with Statutory SuDS Standards. As such, a full SuDS application for this 
development must be submitted for assessment and approved by the Sustainable Drainage 
Approval Body (SAB) at Carmarthenshire County Council. Further information can be found 
at www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/sab.  
  
Please be advised that under Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
construction work must not be commenced unless the drainage system for the work has 
been approved by the SAB. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 25

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/sab.


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 
 
Application No 
 

 
PL/04641 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Proposed part conversion of an agricultural building adjacent to the 
Farmhouse at Cilwr Uchaf to provide ancillary accommodation, 
together with all other associated works 

 
Location 
 

Cilwr Uchaf, Talley, Llandeilo, SA19 7BQ 

 

Applicant(s) DE and DM Roberts 

Agent Roger Parry and Partners - Gail Jenkins 

Officer Kevin Phillips 

Ward Manordeilo and Salem 

 
Date of validation 
 

07/09/2022 

 
Reason for
[...]
proposal is contrary to Policy H5 Adaptation and Re-use of Rural Buildings for 
Residential Use of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan, in that it is not a building 
that demonstrates nor retains sufficient quality of architectural features and traditional 
materials to warrant its retention, and is rather a modern, recently constructed steel portal 
framed building.  
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 

Reason 3 
 
The proposal, if approved, would be contrary to Policy SP14 (Protection and Enhancement 
of the Natural Environment) of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan in that the 
application site lies within the catchment area for the river Tywi, a designated Special Area 
of Conservation recognised under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017 for the species it supports, with regard to which new development within the catchment 
area has to demonstrate phosphate neutrality or betterment in its design and/or its 
contribution to the water body. The application fails to demonstrate that the phosphates 
within the wastewater associated with the proposed development of an ancillary residential 
unit shall not have any adverse impact upon the water quality of the river Tywi. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans  (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
J.M. Charles P. Cooper A.C. Jones B.D.J. Phillips 
E. Skinner    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
M. Donoghue N. Evans J.K. Howell J.P. Jenkins 
R. Sparks M. Thomas   
 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer  
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability 
S. Martin, Solicitor 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.05  - 11.40 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Allen, D. Owen, 
T. Davies, M.J.A. Lewis, D.E. Williams and J.D. James. 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Application Nature of Interest  
E. Skinner PL/05408 - Proposed change of use 

of Cambrian Chapel, The former 
Victoria Road Methodist Church, 
Llanelli, SA15 2LE 
  

He lives in close 
proximity to the property.  

  
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to the 
conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
  
PL/05000 
  

All weather horse and dog run at Cwmlogin House, Maesybont, 
Llanelli, SA14 7HB 
  

PL/05230 Solar PV array to existing roof at Old Board School Guest 
House, High Street, St Clears, Carmarthen, SA33 4DY 
  

PL/05408 
  

Proposed change of use from a former Methodist Chapel into 3 
no. one bedroom flats including creating a new first floor 
structure and the provision of roof lights to the first floor roof 
area at Cambrian Chapel, The former Victoria Road Methodist 
Church, Llanelli, SA15 2LE 
  
[Note: Councillor E. Skinner, having earlier declared an interest in 
this item, repeated his declaration and left the meeting throughout 
the deliberation and voting of this item.] 
  

  
RESOLVED that the following planning application be refused for the 
reasons detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability: 
  
PL/05039 
  

Provision of traveller site with twin unit caravan, 
day/utility room, touring caravan, agricultural buildings, 
solar array and access improvements (partly in 
retrospect) at Bryngwyne Fach Farm, Carmel, Llanelli, 
SA14 7UH 
  

  
 
 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 2ND MARCH, 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
2nd March, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 30TH MARCH 2023.



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27 APRIL 2023  
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
J.M. Charles P. Cooper J.K. Howell A.C. Jones 
B.D.J. Phillips R. Sparks G.B. Thomas D.E. Williams 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
M. Donoghue N. Evans M.J.A. Lewis D. Owen 
E. Skinner M. Thomas   
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor; 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth]; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer; 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison]; 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer; 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely: 10.00 am - 10.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. S.M. Allen.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1      RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability and / or reported at the meeting:- 

  
PL/04946 Proposed reinstatement of abandoned dwelling to 

include conversion of adjacent outbuilding into part of 
the dwelling and all associated works to include a 
modest side extension to link the two buildings at 
Blaenaufforest, Ffarmers, Llanwrda, SA19 8QH; 

PL/05480 Replacement of the existing temporary amenity block 
with a permanent structure at Pembrey Caravan Club, 
Factory Road, Pembrey, Burry Port, SA16 0EJ; 

  



 

3.2    PL/04641 - Proposed part conversion of an agricultural building 
adjacent to the Farmhouse at Cilwr Uchaf to provide ancillary 
accommodation, together with all other associated works at Cilwr 
Uchaf, Talley, Llandeilo, SA19 7BQ. 

  
The Committee was advised that the application had been withdrawn by 
the applicant.  

 
4. MINUTES - 30TH MARCH 2023 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
30th March, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


